

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

In re Novartis and Par Antitrust Litigation

1:18-cv-04361-AKH

This Document Relates to:

All Direct Purchaser Class Actions

**DIRECT PURCHASER CLASS PLAINTIFFS' MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN
SUPPORT OF CLASS COUNSEL'S MOTION FOR AN AWARD OF ATTORNEYS'
FEES, REIMBURSEMENT OF EXPENSES, AND SERVICE AWARDS FOR THE
CLASS REPRESENTATIVES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. SUMMARY OF CLASS COUNSEL’S LITIGATION EFFORTS	7
A. Pre-Filing Investigation	7
B. Prosecution of the Case	8
1. The Motion to Dismiss	8
2. Discovery	9
(a) Fact Discovery	9
(b) Privilege Disputes	10
3. Class Certification	11
4. Experts	11
5. Summary Judgment and <i>Daubert</i> Motions	12
6. Trial Preparation	13
7. Mediation and Settlement	14
III. ARGUMENT	14
A. Class Counsel Should Be Awarded Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees	14
B. The <i>Goldberger</i> Factors Support Class Counsel’s Fee Request	16
1. The Time and Labor Counsel Expended	16
2. The Magnitude and Complexities of the Litigation	17
3. The Risk of the Litigation	18
4. The Quality of Representation	20
5. The Requested Fee in Relation to the Settlement	22
6. Public Policy Considerations	24

C.	A Lodestar Cross-Check Confirms the Reasonableness of the Requested Fee	25
D.	Class Counsel’s Costs and Expenses Are Reasonable and Were Necessary to the Result	27
E.	Service Awards for the Class Representatives Are Appropriate and Reasonable.....	28
IV.	CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>Am. Soc’y of Mech. Eng’rs v. Hydrolevel Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 556 (1982)	24
<i>Ark. Carpenters Health & Welfare Fund v. Bayer AG</i> , 604 F.3d 98 (2d Cir.)	6
<i>Behrens v. Wometco Enters. Inc.</i> , 118 F.R.D. 534 (S.D. Fla. 1988)	21
<i>Boeing v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980)	14
<i>Christine Asia Co. v. Jack Yun Ma</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 179836 (S.D.N.Y. Oct. 16, 2019).....	3, 18, 26
<i>City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.</i> , 495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)	26
<i>Dial Corp. v. News Corp.</i> , 317 F.R.D. 426 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	28
<i>Fleisher v. Phx. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 121574 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 9, 2015)	21
<i>Fresno County Emps. Ret. Ass’n v. Isaacson</i> , 925 F.3d 63 (2d Cir. 2019)	14, 15-16
<i>FTC v. Actavis, Inc.</i> , 570 U.S. 136 (2013)	2, 6
<i>Garcia v. Pancho Villa’s of Huntington Vill., Inc.</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 144446 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2012)	17
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000)	15, 16, 21
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983)	21
<i>In re Actos End-Payor Antitrust Litig.</i> , 848 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2017)	6

In re Air Cargo Shipping Servs. Antitrust Litig.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138479 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 9, 2015)17

In re Auction Houses Antitrust Litig.,
197 F.R.D. 71 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....23

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.,
218 F.R.D. 508 (E.D. Mich. 2003).....4

In re Celebrex (Celecoxib) Antitrust Litig.,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85125 (E.D. Va. Apr. 18, 2018)4

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.,
830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011).....22

In re Cipro Cases I & II,
348 P.3d 845 (Cal. 2015).....6

In re Cipro Cases I & II,
2018 Cal. App. Unpub. LEXIS 3258 (Cal. Ct. App. May 14, 2018)6

In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 54587 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 25, 2016)24

In re Effexor XR Antitrust Litig.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 142206 (D.N.J. Oct. 6, 2014)6

In re Flonase Antitrust Litig.,
951 F. Supp. 2d 739 (E.D. Pa. 2013).....4, 17, 26

In re Global Crossing Sec. & ERISA Litig.,
225 F.R.D. 436 (S.D.N.Y. 2004).....22

In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.,
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 177175 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014)5, 22

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
671 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2009)15, 16, 22

In re Lamictal Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
18 F. Supp. 3d 560 (D.N.J. 2014).....6

In re Lidoderm Antitrust Litig.,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 162425 (N.D. Cal. Sep. 20, 2018)26

In re Lipitor Antitrust Litig.,
46 F. Supp. 3d 523 (D.N.J. 2014).....6

In re Lloyd’s Am. Tr. Fund Litig.,
2002 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 22663 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 26, 2002).....21

In re Loestrin 24 Fe Antitrust Litig.
45 F. Supp. 3d 180 (D.R.I. 2014)6

In re Loestrin 24 Fe Antitrust Litig.,
2020 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125745 (D.R.I. July 17, 2020).....26

In re Marsh ERISA Litig.,
265 F.R.D. 128 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....27

In re Merrill Lynch & Co., Inc. Research Reports Sec. Litig.,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9450 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 1, 2007)25

In re Motorsports Merch. Antitrust Litig.,
112 F. Supp. 2d 1329 (N.D. Ga. 2000).....17

In re Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litig.,
842 F.3d 34 (1st Cir. 2016)7

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee & Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 216796 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2019).....14

In re M.D.C. Holdings Sec. Litig.,
1990 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 15488 (S.D. Cal. Aug. 30, 1990)..... 23-24

In re Prograf Antitrust Litig.,
2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 199792 (D. Mass. May 20, 2015).....4

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28801 (D. Mass. April 9, 2004).....3

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 27013 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005)4

In re Sumitomo Copper Litig.,
74 F. Supp. 2d 393 (S.D.N.Y. 1999)26

In re Syngenta AG MIR 162 Corn Litig.,
2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 206840 (D. Kan. Dec. 7, 2018)23

In re Telik, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
576 F. Supp. 2d 570 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 15, 25-26

In re Terazosin Hydrochloride Antitrust Litig.,
2005 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 43082 (S.D. Fla. Apr. 19, 2005).....26

In re Tricor Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 133251 (D. Del. Apr. 23, 2009)26

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.,
2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 9983 (D. Kan. July 29, 2016)22

In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.,
2001 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 25067 (D.D.C. July 16, 2001)22

In re Veeco Instruments Sec. Litig.,
2007 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 85554 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 7, 2007).....22

In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.,
133 F. Supp. 3d 734 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....6

In re Wellbutrin XL Antitrust Litig.,
868 F.3d 132 (3d Cir. 2017)6

La. Wholesale Drug Co. v. Pfizer, Inc. (In re Neurontin Antitrust Litig.),
2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 206338 (D.N.J. Aug. 6, 2014)3

La. Wholesale Drug Co. v. Sanofi-Aventis,
2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77206 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 28, 2009).....7

Missouri v. Jenkins,
491 U.S. 274 (1989)25

Moreno v. Deutsche Bank Ams. Holding Corp.,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 36942 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 7, 2019).....3

N.J. Carpenters Health Fund v. Royal Bank of Scot. Grp., PLC,
2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 39807 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 8, 2019).....4, 22

Velez v. Novartis Pharms. Corp.,
2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125945 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 30, 2010).....4, 22

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
369 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)14

Woburn Ret. Sys. v. Salix Pharms., Ltd.,
2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132515 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 18, 2017).....18

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h).....16

Other

Brian T. Fitzpatrick, *A Fiduciary Judge’s Guide to Awarding Fees In Class Actions*,
89 Fordham Law Review 1151 (2021).....15

Newberg on Class Actions,
§ 15:87 (5th ed. 2015)27
